49!‘(“

‘*ﬁa‘*“ﬁg

CHIEF METROPOLITAN MAGISTRATE,TIS HAZARI ] ;’5 ,/
COURT, DELHI ceseqy TPt Pondhonm,

3 E(lc!el:meiyh - eim“c ’72"4'7. :
CC NO: 0} M—J%-LZ il

e e e s o

18]

Secuntles and Exchange Board of India, a

statutory body . established under the
provisions of Securities and Excharige Board

of India Act, 1992, having its Head Office at

Mittal Court, ‘B’ Wing, 224, Nariman Point,
Mumbai- 400021 and represented by

Deputy Legal Advisor Shri Amit Pradhan.

Vs,

1. Prince Agro industries Ltd.r, a company
incorporated urnder the provisions of
Companies Act, 1956 . having its
registered office at 5051, Netaji Subhash
@ Marg, Darya Ganj, New Delhi-110002
2. Shri Hari Lalwani S/o Sh Tikam Ghand,
Aged Major,.l(_)ccupati.on : Direc;tof of the
Accused No. 1, Address : R/o.‘ 239, Se&or
. .. 15A Noida UP.

3. Shrl P C Pathak Slo Late Sh B R

o Pathak "Aged

Major Occu pation :

: Aryapura, Subji
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Mandi, Delhi

:Ms.?'Anita Lalwani, .Dlo sh. .Hari,LaIwani,
_*'"Aged : Major, Occupation Director of the
S Accused - No. 1, _Address 3499,
. | ‘Kuch‘aialmah, Daryaganj, New Delhi
" 5. ‘'Shri Sh. Suany T 8/o N NN
. o0y S Major, Occupatioh
: Di_rectdr of the Accused No. 1, Address .
-.'3499. KUchalalman, 'D_aryaganj, _Néw
Delhi .

6. shri Om Prakash Totiani, Sio Shri C:M.
Totlani, Aged : Major, Oceupation
Egirector of the ‘Accused No. 1, Address :

' 204A Pocket A, Mayur Vihar, Phase 1,

. New Delhi
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131/05
7.3.07.
. ’_Pl:';-:gén_t ;- Sh: Di'lkar proxy counsel for SEBI.

'.,on bdll

" Sh. Ashleh Kapoor L.d Counscl for accused alcmuwuh all O

i

' ’,ﬁj-.Vlde separdlc order, the accused 10.1-Company and its duu.lors

. au, sun(.n(.u.l o a finc of Rs.7.500/- cach, On lailure 1o deposit the fine the

'-",'.':amounl the accused numbers 2 10 5 shall undergo simple imprisonment for

o lh‘ 'cc momhs.

_uéed_- sh'ja"l_1 stand cancelled and sureties stand discharged.

+ File be consigned to the records.

Annouriced in the Open Court ~~~ (ASHA MENON)

‘Daicd:7.3.07. AddL. Sessions Judge: Delhi.
ii:!""‘:*\-«w.\- .
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~On deposit of fine the personal bonds and surety bonds of
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31/65 IN TIIE ("OUR’I‘ OI‘ SMT ASI]A MENON:ASJ:DELI
s . } 3
ce uzénm_
‘Sccg'it'icé Exchange Board of India, a statutory
_ body cstablished under the provisions of -
‘Securities and Exchange Board of India Acl, 1992,
hd\rmg its Head office at Mittal court, B — Wing,

- 224, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021
rcprcsontcd by its Dcputy Legal Ad\’l.‘.:()l”. Sh. Amit Pradhan.

(‘ornplcunfmt
VERSUS

]'.j‘ .. Prince Agro Indusirics Lid., a company incorporated under the
s provisions of Companics Act, 1956 having its registered office at 5051,
- -Netaji Subhash Marg, Darya Ganj, New Delhi - 110002.

o S Shri Hari Lalwani $/¢0 Sh. Tikam Chand, Aged : Major, Occupation.
‘ o 1)1rcct0r of the Accusc.d No.1, Address : R/o 239, Seclor 15A Noida
S T IJI)":.‘ ‘ : : ‘ S
3 ! i Shri P C Pathak, S/o Latc Sh. B.R. Pathak, Aged @ ‘Major,
~Qceupation : Dircclor of the Accused No.1, Address @ 3469, Galikartar.
Singh, Aryapura, Subji Mandi Delhi, {Dicd) :

Ms. Anita Lalwani, I2/o Sh. Hari Lalwani, Aged : Major. Occﬂpaﬁori’f '_ .
" Director of the Accused No.l, Address : 3499, Ku(:l'lalalma,n","_-

Ddryag,anJ New Delhi. .
5. Shri $h. Sunny Thimas $/0 S$h. M.V. Thomas, ‘Agcc'_i . Maj'tir.- .
~QOccupation : Director of the Accused No.l, Address @ 3499,

Kuchalalman, Daryaganj. New Delhi,

6.  Shri Om Prakash Totlani, 8/0 Shri C.M. Totlani, Aged : 3 Major,
Occupation : Dircctor of the Accused No.l, Addrc:c-,s : 204A, Pocket A,
Mdyur Vihar, Phdsc. 1, New Delhi

_ LAccused
' JUDGEMENT | |
.- - : 1 The complaint has been filed by the SEBI against the af(>rcsaid ‘
| ‘a‘c'cuscd being the company and its dircclors for violations of tl'i(; SICBI‘.
Act 1992 and the SEBI ( Collective Inchtmc:nt.Schcmcs Regulations )
1999. | | |
The bricf background as is nceessary for the disposal ol the case

may be stated. “The Government - of India passcd- the Sccun‘tics and

[Exchange Board of Indxa Act in 1992 and cstablished the bc‘c.untu.s

and Exchange Board under the said Act (hereinafter referred to as

SEBI) with the aim of providing protection of the interests of investors
g in securities and promote the development of and regulate the
sceuritics markets . 8.11(1) of the Act provides [or ﬂl(ﬁ dutics of the

Board. It was noticed by the Government that a large number of

Cprivate entreprencurs were undertaking plantation activitics, raising” .

‘the funds from ordinary investors from (he capitakisarkel, themselves .
e . . Gttt N sl )
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cniitics which were floating Agro and Plantation Bonds. By means of a

Press release on 18.11.97, the Government first nolified ils inlention

f_-henceforth be treated as Collective Invc.stmc‘nt Sc,hcm(.s as dc,ﬁncd

4 Z.i-_',undcr'thc SEBI Act 1992. This mcant that all such schcmcb were 1.0 be-

'g,ovcmcd by the provisions of $.12 (1) I3 of the Act. The cnuucs were

take the borlc,f“ t of thie interim armng,om('nt as provided under S. 12(113]

e

that 1n ordcr to entice investors, these schemes promi scd very hlg_,h

'\ovcr the country.
3.

1o rc‘gulatc this markcet by informing all those involved in such

: noLicc:s

2

|4
mvcsung only frugal amounts in such venturcs. Il was a]so notice

rc*,u‘ns. What was morc (,on(,(,rmng, was the fact that thc initial

Succ,css of such schemes led Lo the mushroommg, of such activitics all

It was in this background that the Government of India decided

that it had beccome nccessary to rcgulate the activitics of all thosc.

dCtlmile that schemes relating to Agro and Plantation Bonds would

put on notice that rcgulations were to be issued for the running of

such collective invesiment sc.hcm(,s and thosc cntitics who dcsxrod Lo

of the Act should furnish to the SEBI all details of the company;‘, its
schemes and its promotcrs and dircctors. - o

"hcroaftcr the ch,ulatlons were brought into forcc on.15. 1() 99 .
Under the rcgulations, slfl conditions have been prescribed for
obtaining registration without ‘which no colleetive investment scheme
could be carried out. The regulations also provided that entitics who
were nol sé‘cking - registration had - to  circulate  information
mcmorahdum to its investors and repay the investors  and wind up
the schemes and submit a rcpaymcnt and winding up report o the.
SEBI to its.satisfaction. Violation of these regulations has been _madc:
punishable under $.24 rcad with 8.27 of the SEBI Act 1992
COMPLAINT | |

' Accbrdihg to the averments in the complaint, in responsc to the
first press rclease, the accused of the pfcécnt complaint had filed the
information about its schemes including that it had collccted Rs.75

lacs .’I‘hcs.c details had bccn furnished with a view to takc advantage of  _

S.12(1B) of the Act.
It is allégcd that after the coming'into force of the Regulations in
1999, Lh(, SEBI had sent letter dated 21.10.99 to the company Letters
dated 10.12. 99 and 29.12.99 had been- sent Lo the accused. Public

were also issucd, in order 1o mfo_gjm the accuscd of the




- rc‘str'atlon nor. informed - SE BI o[' the winding up of ils schemes d; 5

| jmformatlon mcmorandum {o investors latest by 28.2.2000 was also.

obligations that existed under the regulations, calling upon Lhcm \to:':

,.
A

(.omply W1th the same. Ilowever, the company ncither applicd ‘[0

prcscrlbed by the Regulations. ' .

IL is allcg,cd in the complaint that the accused were issucd a show
capgsc notycc dated 12.5.2000 for taking action against them f()r non
éo_mpiiancc,with 8.12(1'13] of the Act and Regulationd (1), read with
Regulations 68 (1), 68 (2), 73 & 74 of the SEBI (C18) Regulations 1999
. It is alleged that the reply of the ac:f:uscd company datced ‘31.5..2()()()

Lo l_h_c show causc noticc was not found to be in compliance with the

R'egulation‘;-and the company was informed of the same vide letier

datcd 8.6.2000. Reminder was scnt of the obligations to scnd

| scnt to.the accused askmg them further to wmd up the Schemes and

makc rc;paymcnts lo investors by 28.5.2000.
It is further alleged in the complaint that thc compary was

~ advised vide letter dated 31.7.2000 to furnish the winding up and

repayment rcport Before tdkmg, action the company was g,ra.ntcd

o’pportumtms of personal hearing on ‘3 12.2000 and 9.7.2001 during

{he course of which the company was advised to repay the balance

amount to investors who had not given their consent 10 corntinue with

their schemes within a specific ime frame and o submit the statutory

auditor's certificate in respect of the same. 1tis alleged that since the

compény did not report full complianc(: a final opportunity of personal
hearing was granted on 3.4.2002. 1t is stated that when the company

informed that payment to investors pending  as  they had not

- appmdchcd the company for repayment and were not mec*ablc, it was

agreed that the company would file the winding up cmd rcpayment
rcport in prescribed format and provide reconciliation for amounts
mobilized and rcpaid, amounts for which positive consent had been
received, amounts payablc o the remaining inveslors and amount
actually rcpcnd The company’ was also advised to place the balance
amounts in a fixed deposit in a bank and vide letter dated 1.7. .2002.
the company was advised to place the dmount due in bf.,pclrdi.{‘ fixed
deposit for cach 1nvestor for sixty monthb and submit the c,opu,s of the

FDRs duly certificd by auditors. alongwith undertaking signed by all

-

the directors stating that thesc amounts would be uscd for no other

purpose except repayment of investors.




9.

It is alleged in the complaint that the mmpany was tot
cprnphancc by 15.7.2002. The letter dated 23. 8.2002 of the ac

m@r’niuing certain docurrients was not found to be full compliahe

Thercfore, further advise was given to the accusced by the SEBI

- pursuant to which the accused company submitted a certified Tunds

“reconciliation statement vide letter dated 9.9.2()02. 1t is alleged in the

'_ corﬁplaint that the company failed to comply with the SEBI (Collective

Investment Schemes) Regulations, 1999 sinee the company had not

‘reporied satisfactory compliance regarding the requirement of scparale

-fixed deposits in favour of the non-consenting investors Ull date. The

SEBI (‘ha.lrman issuecd dircctions u/S 11 13 of the SEI3IE Act, 1992 and

"‘:I{Lg,ulatxon 65 of the SEBI ((‘IS] sRegulations, 1999 on 10.2.2003

“dirceting the refund of the moncey collected. and due to the investors

‘as per the tetms of offer within one month. However, since the

dccuscd company failed to take any steps for winding up the schemes

“and méking payment to investors the complaint had been filed against

the accused company and its directors for violation of Scclion 1113,

“Scction 12(1B) SEBI Act, 1992 and Regulation 5'(1_] read w1th

' Regulation 68(1), 68(2}, 73 & 74 of the SEBI (CIS) Regulations, 1999

which is‘punishablc undcer Sccﬁon 24{1) rcad with Scclion 27 of the

SEBI Act, 1992.

10.  Vide orders dd.'L(‘d 14.8. ()'3 Lhc‘ accused were summonced to face

'trml It was informed that accusced no.3 Sh..C. Pathak had died and

thercfore, procccdings have abaled against him. The notice of

allegations. was served to the accused under 8.251 CrPC on

26.9.2005, lo which the accuscd pleaded not guilty. The complainant

has cxamined only one witness Ms.Jyoti- Jindgar . Thereafter the

“statements of the accused were recorded under 8.313 CrPPC. - The

11.

accused has cxamined threé witnesses in - defenee including the
accuscd IHari Lalwani. - '
EVIDENCE

As CW1 Ms. Jyoti J indgar has deposcd Lo the issuance of the press
release on 18.11.97, by the Government of India dirceting that bonds
which were in the nature of Agro and Plantation bonds issilcd by the
compamcs would be treated as Collective Investment Schicmes as
stipulated under $11 of the SEBI Act,1992. She deposed to the sccond
press release dated 26.11.97 and to the public notice datcd 18’.l2‘97

issucd by the SEBI calling upon the companics running collective




w

investment sch‘cmes lo submit details Lo Lthe SISI31 1'clatin.c;to the fun
. mobilized, namcs of dircctors / promotcrs, in casc they were d(,sarou\s‘
.oiébtamlng bcncﬁt&, under $12(1B) of the Act.
- The  CW1 deposed that pursuant to this the company ¢ filed
ml’ormatlon with SEBI regarding CI ISs vide Ictier dated 7.1.98 which is
E Lx CW1/1. The witness stated that as per the letler the compary had
| mobm/cd Rs.74.70 lacs under its CIS. Subbcquc‘ntly vide Ictler dated
29.4.98 the compdny submitted details of 1Ls dircciors and ﬁlc.d copy
-of: its- Mcmorandum and Articles. As per the said letter Sh.iari
' | I,alwam Sh. bunny Thomas, bh P.C. Pathak and Ms. Anita Lalwani
were stated to be the dzrccwrs of the company, This Ictter is
_ I xL. <,w1/z The promotcrs/sponsor&. were Ms. Anita Lalwani- and
._ R Sunny Thomas.
13.% The witness dcpo&.cd further that bubsc‘quc‘ntly th(‘ Roguldtmns
wc*r(‘ notificd on 15.10. 99. Int:matlon about the nc)tlﬁ(‘al;on was g,:vc‘n
.jby a pubhc notice issucd on 20.10.99 and by specific letter dated
2.1 10.99 sent to the company by registered post. She deposed that in
'tcrmb of chulahons 73 and 74 the company was required to apply for -
- rc‘g.,lstratlon or wind up ils opcrations. It was also required to circulate
information memorandum .to its investors and to. rcpay them. The
accused was also required to submit the winding up and repayment
report within five and a half months to the SEBI. The witness stated
_ _ that the accused company had been sent these regulatory obligations
- - vide public notice datcd 10.12.99 and letters dated 10.12.99 and
() 29.12.99. '
~14. CWI1 Ms.Jyoli Jindgar dcposed that the COmMpany v1dc‘ lctt(‘r dcllCd
_ 13.12.99 Ext.CW1/7 informed that they had refunded Rs.7.70 lacs
‘alongwith agreed bonus amount to their investors. The witness slated
.’\'r\f that vide letter dated 31.7.2000 the SEBI forwarded the format for
%?‘ " submission of the winding up and rcpdymc‘nt reports to it. The witness
. ‘stated that SEBI vide letter dated 22.1.2001 informed the company
regarding discrepancies in the information submitled by them vide
letter dated 10.1.2001 and thosc mzidc by their authorised -
representatives durirlglthc personal hearing granted to them. The
witness stated that the company's explanation were sought and they
- were jadviscd to submit thcir winding up and rcpayrm:zit_ report in-the
réquircd format. The witness stated that the company was granted an

‘opportunity of hearing before Chairrnan SEBI on 3.4.2002 which was




v ;

intimated (o the company vide letter Ext.CW1 /10."

ARSI ST L
T .

15. As the accused company lailed 1o comply thh the re*guiértq;;} J

p@nbxons, the company was d:rcctcd by SEBI Chairman vid}“

datcd 10.2.2008 to repay its ll’lV(*thI‘b as per the original terms of gffer

\wthm onc month of the said order. The witness stated that in

rcbponsc to the company's letter dated 10.3. 2003, the company was

<1dv1'-;cd vide letter dated 27.3.2003 that they had failed to comply with

“the d1rcc,t10ns issued vide order dated 10.2.2003 and had th(.rcfor(.

made themsclves liable for further action. Vide letior Ext, (,Wl/ 13

datcd 15.5.2003 the accused company submiited the status of

rcpaymcnts made. In response the SEBI advised the company vide

' lct-m'r.datcd 23.5.2008 to furnish updated winding up and rcpayment

I'Cf:)()l‘[ and-an undertaking that the funds placed in fixed deposils will

. , not:;bc.alicnatcd till the payments were completed.  Once again, Lhe

‘ W:,c:om’p‘any was reminded to furnish the updated winding up and

rcpaymcnt report duly certified by the auditors and submil thc

L . rcquu cd information and documents vide SEBI letter dated 16.6.2003.

‘The accused submitted a status rcport vide their letter dated

- 20.6.2003 Ext.CW1/16 bul were advised by the SEBI vide letter dated

| 28.7.2003 to submit the certified funds. reconciliation statement and
other information by Aﬁgust, 2003.

16.- The witness deposed that vide letter dated  11.10.2004 the SEBI
informed the accused that it had failed to comply with the order as
only the principal amount had been paid and no interest due to the = ;

. investors had been paid. The company was [urther advised to comply
with the FIR requirements communicated o them., It was stated that
vide letter dated 18.4.2006 the company had submitied the winding A
up .and repayment report Ext.CW1/19. The witness stated that the

company had not repaid any interest component to the investors and

* had not complicd with the Chairman's order and further the report o
had not been signed by all the dircetlors. The witness deposed Lhat
these  deficiencies and observations were communicated Lo the

-company vide letter dated 25.4.2006. The wilness stated that despite . .
reminders the orders of the Chairman dated 10.2.2003 had not been , :
complied with by the accused. ' :

17. The witness was cross-cxamined by Learned Counsel for the

accused Sh. Ashish Kapoor. During her cross examination the witness

_stated that she had been with the SEBI since 1999 and had deall with
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this casc in the year 2003 and the recent letiers had dlsu bu‘n 1'~,bu(‘d S

".

by her. She deposed that she had general authorization to deposé-

1h casc She deposed that she had examined the mformdtmn.

'furmshcd by -the accused. bhc doposc‘d that the company had

fumxshcd the certificate of incorporation of the year 1996 and as per

g‘the mforrnatlon furnished by the accused vide I(‘Lt(‘r dated 22.1,98

Lhcy had commenced their Schemes on 20.4.96. Shc denied the
“suggcstlon that in 1992 the SEBI had called for information regarding
the schemes of the accused from.the accused. She stated that they
~had not asked for the list of investors and had only asked for the
\\firidil'tg up and repayment report signed by all dircetors and certified
, b_v all‘ dircciofs. She stated that this was only a consolidated report not
.scckmg the details of mdmdudl payments to investors. She placed the
‘copfy of the letter datcd 9.9.2002 as Ext.CW1/D1 and the letier dated
E l()‘.IS;O’i as Ext.CW1/D2. She deposed that the decisions I,dk(‘l’l al the

B hcarmg before the Chairman SEBI on 3.4. ()2 were communicated Lo

the accubcd vide Ietter dated 8.4.2002.

~18. . The witness produced the entire records relating to the accused

cbm-pany and placed on record leiters dated 31.5.2000 alongwith
annexures, 23.8.2002, 4.4.2008, 13.9.2004, letter  received  on
3.3.20086, letter reccived on 7.3.2006 and certilicate dated 5.4.06 duly
reeeived by the SEBI as Ext.CW1/D3 to D11. She stated that as per
her file no Ietter dated 26.10.04 had bcc:n received by the SEBL She
Stéted that they have not received any lctler dated 21.3.2006. She
stated that correspondence received by Head Office were forwarded (o
Dcthi in maticrs pertaining to this casc. She alfirmed that as per the
order of the Chairman the Investors had to be refunded the amounts
In terms of the original offer. She denied (he suggeslion that the
.accused had duly complicd with the requirements under the

Regulations and had also informed the SEB! about it. She denicd the

- éuggestion that the accused had repaid the inveslors in terms of the

Chairman's order. She stated that the original complaint was signed

by Sh. Amit Pradhan presently posied in another Department of SEBI

| at_'Mumbai.

19, The accused Hari Bhai Lalwani, Anita Lalwani, Sunny Thomas
in “thci'r statcments recorded u/8 313 Cr.P.C submitted that all
mﬁcstors had been repaid. Accused Om Parkash claimed thal hc was

Tf_x'lop involved in the affairs of {he company and so did not know the




requirement of compliance. However, he oo staled t.hqt invcstc;;;rs had P
‘been duly repaid. i N ;_
| 20. ‘7 The accused had cxamincd three witnessces including om. of | 7 | B
t_h_c. -accused. DWI is Narcsh Kumar who deposced thal he, had ™o o
purchased Prince Agro Bonds and Prince Agro had repaid him to his
sa}‘gisfaction and hc had signed ExtDWI1/A on being repaid. e stated | s
: that'his fricnds and family had also invested in Prince Agro Bonds and =5
had been repaid by the company and ncither he nor his wile nor ;
brothers had any complaint against the accuscd c:ompany'. He
identified the signatures of his wife and brothers on Ext.DW1/13 to G.
The witness stated that none had any gricvance against the company.
The \;vitncss was not cross cxamined.
. ' 21, DW2 is Sunil Kumar. Ile too dcposcd' that he had purchased
ijncc: Agro Bonds and had got the moncy to his satisfaction. lc .
stated that he had no complaints against thé company in respeet of -
~ the bonds. te stated Lheit he had never lodged any complaint against | ] '
ithp company and identilied his signaturcs on Ext.DW2/A which he | ' % ;&wi
had signed at the time he was repaid the moncey by the company. This i
B _witncss» was also not cross examined by the SEBL gw c
22, DW3 is accuscd llari Bhai Lalwani. He deposed that they =
had fully complied. with the dircctions of the SEBIL e deposed that ,if
they had sent letter dated 26.10.2004 1o the SEBI which is PR o
Esxt.DW3/1. He deposed thal they had [urnished FDDRs as per
directions of SEBIL He deposed that they had repaid all investors and : g’
. . the Schemes has been closed. He deposed that they had been o =
7 informing the SEBl as and when payments were being made to the .
investors. e deposcd that no investor had complained against them.
IIC- deposed that they had repaid the investors as they demanded their
money. e stated that they had 487 investors of whom 10 had been
W~ made dircclors as per their desire and have also been paid according
to their wishes. le submitted the attested certificate of the CA as
Ixt.DW3/2, In further examination the wiiness stated that they had
written a letter to the SEBI dated 21.3.2006 Ext.DW3/3 and had scni i
the same through courier vide receipt Ext.DW3/4. 1le deposed that
‘alongwith this letter they had sent WIRR and aflidavits of four dircctors ' ‘ﬂ’%f
alongwith copy of FD amounting to Rs.2,50,000/-. Iic dcposed that :
the last WRR was sent by them lo the SEBI which covering letter dated e
. %@% S

now no

18,.4.2006 certified by the CA. The witness stated that

b
'-..-ap-l(;
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payment was duc towards (he inves{ors of the company @%d thc‘y hdd

comphcd with .«.111 the dircctions of the SEBIL The WILICSS was nol cross -

[

cx&nmcd by the SEBI despite opportunitics.

23, ‘ ’ ‘ This 1&. Lh(, evidence that has come on the rcco:d
- (,()N’I‘I‘N’I‘I()Nb
24 Sh. V.K. 8Singh, on behalf of th SEBI has submitteéd that the

accuscd had not complicd with the dircetions of the SER] Chairman
and the wmdmg up and repayment had been: filed only after the filing
_ of the complaint and that too the compliance was not complete as the

"tnvcstors had not been repaid as per original terms of offer. ilence he

has submittced that the case had been fully proved against the accused

- including the directors of the company accuscd no. !, being accused 2,

4.5 and 6. On the other hand, the Lcamcd Counscl for the accused

. 3 "‘.‘c‘onu‘ndcd that all through the accused had informed the SEBI of the
"-_repaymcnts they were making to all the irivc:e,tors It was submiticd

: “tlmt the accused had complied with all d:r(‘(‘tions issucd to them by ‘

:Lhc‘ SEBl and had finally dcposited R$.2,60,000/- in FDR and A

“submitted the WRR (o the SEBI and had thus fully complicd with the B

: ‘regulations. lHence the learncd counscl has prayed for the acquittal of

:
£
!
r
L
.
i

-the accused.
'FINDINGS:

25, That the accused were running Collcetive Investment Scheme was

affirmed by them in the first letter sent by the accused Ext.CW1/1
- dated 22.1.1998. They had furnished the details of Agro DBond .
marketed by them and had also informed that they had raised
. Rs.74,00,074/- with an assured roLurn of Rs.15,000/- on each unit of
Rs. 5000/~ after a period of 66 months. The datc of commencement
was 20.4.1997. Encloscd with the sceond letter Ext.CW1/2 dated
29.4.1998 was the certified copics of the Memorandum and Articles of

Assoctation, audited balance sheet, particulars of the dircctors, : i

compliancc certificate and statement of sources and application of
funds as on 31.3.98. Vide Ex. (,W1/7 dated 13.12.99 while furnishing :

%‘P'\ particulars of the funds mobilized from investors, it was cxplained

hat under their Collective Investment Scheme Rs.74,70,000/- had
hccn collected and that in future thcy would not {loat any Collective ;

!wc,stmc,nt Scheme. Thus, there is no doubt that the accused were

: rmmng Collective Invc.stm(,nt Schemces at the time the SEBI (€IS )}

Rigulations were nolified on 15.10.99. The ‘a(hw[lce, of thc' accuscd
e . _....,,...H‘_,“m%wﬂm




—_‘;.RL“Lllclll()lls 68(1), 68(2), 73 & 74 of the SEBI (C IS)Rcouialmm 1999

.]-")

2003 even up 2006 have not heea paid 4ny tnterest whereus sum m\%&slms who h
" been tLpdtd mn llu, yeuar 1999 hud been paid varicd amounts over aid above lI
- pl%lpd] amount. One investor repatd in the yeur 2000, received Rs.6000/ on 1

‘punm[ al amount of * Rx.5,000/-. Similarly, one mveswor repaid in the year "()(H-
_ u.u,lvu! Rs.45. OU()/- on the principul of Rs.13. LI whereas other investors lC’])dld in
- ;lh_‘ sdmc year havc not been paid anything additional exceeding the principal: In other
W cnds lhg claim of the d(.(.USL,d that investors had been repaid as per the original offer
: { .'mlnds ialsmcd by their own documcm

Thus, even il it bc accepted that I.h(. accused had repaid investors and have

:_‘_f"pLu,Ld Rs:1,13 000/~ in I+ DR to medt the claim of any investor remaining anpaid, the

_:'luu sull remains that the order of the SEBI Chairman has not been complied with in

3-;"- loto;: Morcovcr since repayments occurred cven in the year 2006 at least till 9006

9'_-lhcrc wils not even partial complmmc Thus the regulations have been violated b} the
.‘--?‘..ECCI.lbL,d and the vwlauon would continue 4l complete and full compliance to the

P \;l[l\fd(,ll(m ()flhn. SEBI is cliected.

. CONCLUSION:

i -34'. IR, thudmu, hold thu auusc,d Lompanv Prince Agro Industrics

y mnu.d d'ld its dllCLl()lb Iiam Lulwum, Aunita Lalwani, Sunny Thomas

"and Om Parkash guilty for the violations of Regulation 5(1) read with

‘--i'_ca.d__wl‘th Scction 24 r/w $.27 of the SEBI Act 1992. They are cntitled to
hchcdrd on scntence.
| | ( ASHA MENON ) T

ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGIE: |
' DIELHL - ;
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CAnnounced in the Open Court.
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IN THE COURT OF MS. ASHA MENON: '\SJ

CC NO. 131/2005 - A

SEBI VS. . PRINCEAGRO INDUSTRIES 11D, &o1?”5*:.'".’;]_;__2;_"4 T
Ad ORDER ON SENTENCI::

[ have heard 1.d. counsel for the accused who sceks a lbnicnt
~view. L.d Counsel submits that the accuscd had [ully repaid the investors and
lhél_ it was an innocent mistake that they had commitied in not filing the
._;__‘-_WRR within time that is before the complaint was filed.
As rcgards rcpayment, the issuc has been discussed in my
"‘--_._-j_'L'ldwmn' The accused having received vast sums of moncy through their
Collective Investment Schemes failed o repay with the assured returns and
- ull the filing of the complaint did not choose 10 submit up WRR with the
SEBL "There cannot be any conciusidn that the non filing of the WRR with
the inB‘I within time was an innocent mistake.

Nevertheless, keeping in mind the fact that at Icast the principal
amount have been r.épaid to the mvestors, 1 am of the considered view that
umprisonment is not called for in the instant casc. The ;ccuscd no. [
Company and its dircctors are sentenced to a {ine of Rs.7,500/- cach. On

fatlurc to deposit the fine the amount, the accused numbers 2 to 5 shall

undergo simple imprisonment for three months.
On deposit of finc the personal bonds and surety bonds of
accused shall stand cancelled and suretics stand discharged. |
File be consigned to thé'_rccords.
[ > VL
Announced in the 'Opcn Court (ASHA MENON)
- Dated:7.3.07. | Addl. Scssions Judg,(, Declhi.
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had to be in accordance with these regulations. _{r?’

3

263, Lo -’l‘hcz accused have desceribed themsclves as dm clors uf L}I(

dc@mcd (,ompcmy ‘communications have hvvn su.,ncd by the a(‘(,

‘ ."on vanous dates Sh. I.C. Pathak has died . He was named as d1r.cctor .

-:'along\mth ac.cuscd Hart Lalwani, Sunny lhomas and Al‘llh—l Lalwani
: :_‘wdc Bxt. CW1/2. The accused Om Parkash has slg.,ncd
commumc::ulons Lo SEBI as director, cven as per the documents filed
_.'.'by thc defence as Ext. (,WI/DZL and D5 in May, 2002. bubbequcnt to
Mdy 200.3 Lommunioation‘s had been continued with the SEBI
p'lruc.ularlv in rc&,pcct of rc‘pcwmcnts and thng., of the wmdmg_, up and

r

"frc‘pavment"report wuh the SEBI In thsc‘ ‘circumstances all the

dccuscd were fully awarc of the obhgations under the rcg,ulation«; and
' ‘-vu'c‘ also awarc of the extent of c,omphdncv uptlo the year 2006. No
. B c\ndcncc has comc on rc,cord to exclude knowlc‘ds_,(' lo any of the
:1c.cuz,cd

~The learned counsel for the accuscd rxrg_,u(,d thd.t thc accuscd

duly (.omplwd with  the rog,ulduons because right from the
‘j_bcgmmng the accuscd had kept the SEBI informed - of the rcpayrncnts
' .-bgiﬁg_madc and had finally submiticd a winding up and rcpayment
'1‘c‘_port' to the SEBI reflecting payments to all investors  cither in cash
--m_" by _Chequc. or by issuance of cquity bonds. Thus according to the
'l(iarnéci counsel for the accused there had been no vielation of the
:_'rcgulatiorxs. On the other hand, ‘the learned counsecl for the SEBI
,;c‘('m!:cndcd that compliance was not complete cven upto the year 2006

. . 'Q:db the winding up and n,paymcnt report .subrmtu,d in the year 2006,

!

duran trial did not reflect payment of intcrest to the investors as.

-qmrod under the orders of the Chairman, SEBL Leamcd counscl for
the S_EBI submitted that till the filing of the complaint no WRR had
"E’)‘(*éﬁ filed. Therclore, the regulations bad heen violated cven at the

1 unu, of filing of the complaint and that violation still continued.

-28;‘_ - Ilis'to be noted that duc complmnu' of the regulations 68{1)(
i © 73 and 74 is when rc‘pcxymc‘nts have been clfected by a c‘ompfmy
\N’\J\‘ ‘-mnmng, a Collective Investment Schemes to its investors, and the . -
| st.;bmlssxon of the wmdmg up and repayment report in the prescribed ' ;

.!;()rﬁiat 16 the satisfaction of the SEBI: In the present case there can be no doubt

on thc, material brought on record that the wmdmg up and u.pdymuu report was
'submnlcd 1o the SEBI only in the year 2006 that is duun0 the trial of this (,omplaml
The wilness for the SEBI CW1 has btdthd that compliance had not been satis{actory
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since payments had not been inclusive of promised relurns,

i

-2‘_.). - Alter the SEBI had sent ICIICIT‘I{.\I.(:\\"I/S dated 2172000 to the

hdd lo bc submuh.d in format which was available at the SI Bl website. A copy of the
Formdl was enclosed with this letter. It was also clarified that a part of the winding up -
'md rupaymcnt report was to be nmmmmud by the CiSs entities for @ minimum period
of five yn.ars from the date of information memorandum with the companics
thcmsclvcs. The accused had responded to the SEBI subsequent o this letter. In fact
i vanous communications, it appears the dCC.usLd had sought extensions of time 10
fu: m:.h r.hc wmdmo up and repayment report. Thus, il the wmdmﬂ up and repayment

c,porl was ﬁlcd with the SEBI vide letter dated 21.3.2006, the orders oi the Chairman "

‘ d.m.d l() 2.20()3 had not-been complicd wi ith, In fact the reminder sent by SEBI vide

1( WI/ 17 was that the winding up and repayment report submiticd . by the accused

'cpmpdny'dlon“wuh its letter dated 10.3.2003 wus not in confirmity with the

L dm.cm,m “Though communicaions Hxt.CW 1713, (WJ/D/ and CW /D8 ‘have been
phccd on the record, these <.onm1umcatmns by the accused to the SEBI did not
mc.ludc, b wmdmu up und repuyment n,pmt m format.

Ihu:> 1l is cslabhshui lhat ul! the filing of lhc complaint despite sceking

L)\lCﬂ\I()I’!b to the time lnml 1 do so, the accused d:d not hlc the winding up and
'}__rcpaynu,nl report. The ;tu.uscd have bwn nnhlly pmss.cuu.d for this lapse. As regards

Lhc f;hno of the wmdm0 up and :c,paymcm u,pml vide ExLDW3/3, the SEBI has

."-slalcd (that since only the principal amount had- been repaid the winding up and

‘ rcpaymcnt rcport haa not been accepted.

11 may bc nu,nuoncd here that the purpose of the regulations was 1o protect
. . . investor lnlcrt_:s_t. It is in this context that the satisfaction of the SEBI in respect of
Tepayments made  is relevant.  The supervision of the SEBI was to ensurc that

%\‘ . promises made to investors wcrc'l'ult"lilcd'by companics who had souglhi 10 make’

profit by investing marginal amounts themselves and harvesting large funds from the

_market on the basis of inflated promiscs. In the prescat cuse the zecused had colleeted P
Rs.74,70,000/-, They have returned i sum of Rs.78,78.137/ . xL.DW3/2 ié the list of

,"_'invcslors and repayments made. Rs.2,15.000/- reccived as principal amount is stated

10 havc begn repaid in cash. 449 investors from whom a principal of Rs. 67 55,000/~

4

had been collected are stated 1o have been repaid Rs.71,63,137/-. .
32, . ‘This claim that duc interest had been paid bas (o be considered in the light of

the terms and conditions annexed by the accused 10 thelr letter Ext.CW1/] according

. I‘.
10 which each unit of Rs.5000/- was to be assured a return of Rs.15,000/- including i
pfinéipal uméum after the period of 66 months. A cursory glance at the repayment list

I_ EXULDW3/2 would show that persons who had bccrgmpaid‘m the




